mailto:jcanlas@bwslaw.com
mailto:bdgabriel1@aol.com
mailto:thomas.montgomery@sdcounty.ca.gov
mailto:cityattorney@sandiego.gov

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ADVICE LETTER 1395

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION FOR STAFF

Southern Division – 2023 Step Rates
TABLE OF CONTENTS

  Page

Revenue and Rate Design  ..... 100
Comparison Exhibit  ..... 200
Supporting Documents  ..... 300
D. 21-11-018 Ordering Paragraphs  ..... 400
Cancelled Tariffs  ..... 500

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
SOUTHERN DIVISION 1595 Wkpr.:  100
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS AND RATE OF RETURN
DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS

Line 2022 12 Months Ended Reference for
No. AL 1358 Sept. 2022 2022 Pro Forma Reference for

Recorded(1) Pro Forma Adjustments Authorized

Operating Revenues
1   Operating Revenues 124,390.8 119,124.6 125,113.9 Wkpr. 103, Ln 1 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B

Operating Expenses
2 Labor 7,816.1 8,753.3 7,816.1 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
3 Purchased Water 58,072.0 50,454.7 59,891.4 Wkpr. 103, Ln 4 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
4 Purchased Power 2,216.2 3,325.4 2,312.4 Wkpr. 103, Ln 7 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
5 Chemicals 128.1 202.1 131.2 Wkpr. 103 Ln 16 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
6 Operation Expense 3,427.0 1,357.5 3,427.0 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
7 Maintenance (excluding Amort Tank Painting) 971.4 1,435.0 971.4 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
8 Amortization of Tank Painting 564.9 300.3 564.9 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
9 Customer Accounting 805.3 120.4 805.3 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B

10 Uncollectible Expense 880.2 862.0 883.9 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
11 Insurance 945.3 908.5 945.3 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B

12a Pension and OPEB 58.7 105.0 58.7 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
12b Group Insurance 1,326.7 1,652.6 1,326.7 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
12c Benefits other than Pension 743.8 724.1 743.8 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
13 Regulatory Expenses 630.7 240.4 630.7 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
14 Rents 893.6 861.2 893.6 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
15 Other Administrative & General 3,915.0 3,289.8 3,915.0 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
16 Service Company Costs 5,236.5 5,568.6 5,236.5 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
17 Citizens Acquisition Premium 1,620.1 1,620.1 1,620.1 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
18 General Office Return on Rate Base 1,264.6 1,264.6 1,264.6 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
19 Return on and of UPAA 1,147.6 1,120.5 1,147.6 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
20 San Clemente Dam 0.0 0.0 0.0 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
21 Earnings Test Adjustment -2,759.7 0.0 0.0
22 Depreciation 9,905.0 9,807.3 9,807.3 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
23 General Taxes 2,914.3 2,906.1 2,914.3 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B

24 State Income Taxes 1,381.3 1,456.7 1,064.3 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B
25 Federal Income Taxes 1,889.2 2,293.0 1,109.2 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B

26 Total Expenses 105,993.8 100,629.2 109,481.0 Sum Ln 2:24

27 Net Operating Revenue 18,397.1 18,495.4 15,632.9 Ln 1 - Ln 25

28 Rate Base 241,756.0 230,806.9 230,806.9 Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B

29 Rate of Return 7.61% 8.01% 6.77% Wkpr. 200-A, 200-B

30 Operating Exp less Uncollectibles/Franchise Fees 101,842.9 96,017.4 106,423.6 Sum Ln 2:22 - Ln 10

(1) Workpaper 104

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
SOUTHERN DIVISION 1595 Wkpr.:  101
ADJUSTMENT TO ADOPTED RATE OF RETURN

Line
No. DESCRIPTION

1 2022 ADOPTED NET REVENUE Workpaper 100, Ln 26 $18,397.1

RATE BASE:
2 ADOPTED RATE BASE FOR 2021 AL 1358 $221,994.6
3 ADOPTED RATE BASE FOR 2022 Workpaper 100 Ln.27 $241,756.0
4 DIFFERENCE Ln 3 - Ln 2 $19,761.4

STEP RATE BASE:
5 2022 ADJUSTED TO 9-30-22 Ln 4 x .75 $14,821.1
6 2021 Rate Base Ln 2 $221,994.6

[…]

(1) Authorized consumption by class based on 2022 ACAM filing AL 1361 (see workpaper 306); Authorized customer count by class based on D.21-11-018 (see workpaper 307)
(2) See Workpaper 313-447
(3) See workpaper 307, 309, 311
(4) See workpaper 201
(5) See workpaper 104

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER
SOUTHERN DIVISION 1595 Wkpr.:  106
CHEMICALS AND FILTERING MATERIALS

Line
No. Description Reference Amount

1 Pro Forma Water Production in Kccf Workpaper 107, Ln 3 19,259
2 Pro Forma Pumped Water (Kccf) Ln 3 - Ln 2 7,411
3 Pro Forma Purchased Water (Kccf) Workpaper 108, (Ln 6 + Ln 52 + Ln 89 + Ln 154) x 435.6 11,847

4 Adopted Cost Per Kccf Ln 7 / Ln 8 $17.697

5 Pro Forma Chemical Expense Ln 2 x Ln 4 $131,161

6 Adopted Chemicals Workpaper 100, Ln 5 $128,082

Adopted Cost per Kccf calculation:

7 Adopted Chemical Expense Workpaper 103, Ln 17 $128,082

8 Adopted Pumped Water (Kccf) Workpaper 308 7,237.4
9 Adopted Purchased Water (Kccf) Workpaper 308 11,629.3

10 Total Adopted Water Production (Kccf) 18,866.7

11 Total Adopted Water Production (AF) Ln 10/.04356 43,312

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER
SOUTHERN DIVISION 1595 Wkpr.:  107
PUMPING POWER

Line
No. Description Reference

Calculation Pro Forma Water Production Baldwin Hills Duarte San Marino Ventura San Diego Total
1 Total Pro Forma Sales (ccf) 1,167,829   2,199,807   4,118,993   6,152,879   4,290,103   17,929,612   Wkpr. 105, Ln 28 and 35
2 Adopted Unaccounted For Water (UAW)(1) 102,787   233,446   330,342   394,331   267,984   1,328,890   Wkpr. 108, Ln 2
3 Total Pro Forma Water Production-Ccf 1,270,616   2,433,253   4,449,335   6,547,210   4,558,088   19,258,502   Ln 1 + Ln 2

4 KWH/CCF 1.8402   1.8402   1.8402   0.2606   0.0010   Workpaper 312

5 Forecasted kwh 2,338,158.21   4,477,615.21   8,187,561.78   1,706,025.63   4,476.86   16,713,837.69   Ln 3 x Ln 4

6 Cost per KWH 0.1339 0.1339 0.1339 0.1771 0.3522 Workpaper 312

7 Power Expense 313,037.30   599,472.08   1,096,167.15   302,158.64   1,576.67   2,312,411.82   Ln 5 * Ln 6

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER
SOUTHERN DIVISION 1595 Wkpr.:  108
PURCHASED WATER

Line
No. Description Reference

Calculation Pro Forma Water Production Baldwin Hills Duarte San Marino Ventura San Diego Total
1 Total Pro Forma Sales (ccf) 1,167,829   2,199,807   4,118,993   6,152,879   4,290,103   17,929,612   Wkpr. 107, Ln 1
2 Adopted Unaccounted For Water (UAW)(1) 102,787   233,446   330,342   394,331   267,984   1,328,890   Workpaper 309
3 Total Pro Forma Water Production-Ccf 1,270,616   2,433,253   4,449,335   6,547,210   4,558,088   19,258,502   Ln 1 + Ln 2

4 Pro Forma Water Production in A.F. 2,917   5,586   10,214   15,030   10,464   44,211   Ln 3 / 435.6

Baldwin Hills
Purchase Water Quantities:

5 Pumping Rights (AF) 2,175   Workpaper 310, 311
6 Purchased Water 742   Ln 7 - Ln 5
7 Total Production (AF) 2,917   Ln 4

Purchased Water Rates
8 West Basin Municipal Water District (per AF) $1,510 Workpaper 310, 311
9 Capacity/Reservation Charges (West Basin)(per month) $1,838 Workpaper 310, 311
10 Monthly Water Service Charge (West Basin)(per month) $548 Workpaper 310, 311
11 Central Basin Watermaster Adminstrative Body Service Fee $2,097 Workpaper 310, 311
12 Central Basin Watermaster Water Rights Panel (Annually) $1,841 Workpaper 310, 311